financial position of the earliest comparative period presented as at January 1, 2012 and
the comparative amounts have been restated accordingly.

The impact of the restatement as at and for the year ended December 31, 2013 is as
follows:

Increase

(Decrease)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Deferred tax assets (P597,916)
Other noncurrent liabilities (776,314)
Deficit 682,782
Retirement benefits reserve 37,415,561
Non-controlling interest (6,385,325)

- 63 -

Increase

(Decrease)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Personnel costs (P4,889,222)
Income tax expense 1,457,185

Increase in net income 3,432,037

Actuarial gains on employee benefit plan 72,086,443
Deferred tax effect (21,270,493)

Increase in other comprehensive income, net of tax 50,815,950

Overall increase on total comprehensive income P54,247,987

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Income before income tax P4,889,222
Retirement benefits cost (4,889,222)

The impact of the restatement as at and for the year ended December 31, 2012 is as
follows:

As Previously

Reported
Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Deferred tax assets P278,522,670 P2,622,773 P281,145,443
Other noncurrent liabilities 1,053,333,020 6,684,045 1,060,017,065
Deficit (1,503,776,381) (741,210) (1,504,517,591)
Retirement benefits reserve -   (4,415,815) (4,415,815)
Non-controlling interest 677,222,369 1,095,753 678,318,122

Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income

Personnel costs P290,201,333 (P1,500,622) P288,700,711
Income tax expense 38,566,769 179,423 38,746,192

Increase in net income 1,321,199

Actuarial gains (losses) on
defined benefit plan -   1,895,483 1,895,483

Deferred tax effect -   (205,487) (205,487)

Increase in other comprehensive
income, net of tax 1,689,996

Overall increase on total
comprehensive income P3,011,195

Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows

Income before income tax P46,255,124 P1,500,622 P47,755,746
Retirement benefits cost 44,306,329 (1,500,622) 42,805,707

- 64 -

The impact of the restatement as at January 1, 2012 is as follows:

As Previously

Reported
Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Deferred tax assets P285,882,779 P3,007,678 P288,890,457
Other noncurrent liabilities 1,036,494,522 10,080,145 1,046,574,667
Deficit (1,595,477,288) (2,068,268) (1,597,545,556)
Retirement benefits reserve -   (6,672,373) (6,672,373)
Non-controlling interest 680,804,122 1,668,174 682,472,296

The equity as of January 1, 2011 was not restated as the impact of the change is not
significant.

ABCD
  R.G. Manabat & Co. Telephone   +63 (2) 885 7000
  The KPMG Center, 9/F Fax +63 (2) 894 1985
  6787 Ayala Avenue Internet www.kpmg.com.ph
  Makati City 1226, Metro Manila, Philippines E-Mail   manila@kpmg.com.ph

  Branches: Subic · Cebu · Bacolod · Iloilo

© 2014 R.G. Manabat & Co., a Philippine partnership and a member firm
of the KPMG network of independent firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. KPMG International